RTP Bus Service, Salvation 

Army and Neighbors Helping Neighbors.   

b. Social Services made/received almost nine hundred (900) phone calls2; 

interviewed forty-three (43) individuals for direct general assistance3, and 

provided food/non-food assistance to two hundred and eighty-three (283) 

households.  Each individual was provided education and information regarding 

additional resources available to them and encouraged to investigate these 

programs, and in many cases received assistance from staff (phone calls, emails, 

etc.) to connect with these services.

[...]

Staff continued to reach out to members of the community, local businesses and 

NGO’s that support with their time and their donations.  In August, the Food 

Pantry received $ 1,623.06  in donations and forty-seven (47) community 

members volunteered one hundred and eleven (111) hours of their time.  

3. The annual audit demonstrates compliance with state regulations. 

a. A special audit was conducted in July of 2015 by the Department of Health and 

Human Services (DHHS) the then newly appointed General Assistance Manager

[...]

Statistics 

 Two hundred and eight-three (283) households were served through the Food Pantry; 

seven (7) were new clients. The increase was largely due to the availability of fresh fruit 

and vegetables. 

 Forty-seven (47) volunteers worked a total of one hundred and eleven (111) hours in the 

Food Pantry and Clothes Closet.  

 The Food Pantry received/made five hundred and two (502) phone calls. The increase 

was due to the Social Services Assistant calling clients to come in for fresh veggies.    

 The Clothes Closet received seventeen (17) donations (multiple boxes/bags) of clothing 

and linens and served eighty-seven (87) households.

[...]

packaged food from residents and local businesses; and fresh fruit, vegetables, baked 

goods, meat, and bread) bi-weekly from Hannaford in Windham.   

 Seventeen (17) thank you notes and/or receipts were sent to residents and businesses for 

their donations. 

 General Assistance received/made three hundred and ninety-two (392) phone calls6.  

 Forty-three (43) individuals were interviewed for direct general assistance: Twenty-nine 

(29) Windham; fourteen (14) Gorham. 

 In August, one (1) Windham resident qualified for direct general assistance; eight (8) 

Gorham residents qualified for direct general assistance.